

## RESOLUTION NO. 1585-2023 RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIO DELL AUTHORIZING APPROVAL TO RECEIVE GRANT FUNDING FROM THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL CANNABIS TAX FUND GRANT PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, the California Highway Patrol has been delegated the responsibility by the Legislature of the State of California for the administration of the Cannabis Tax Fund Grant Program, setting up the necessary procedures governing the application; and;

**WHEREAS**, said procedures established by the California Highway Patrol require the Applicant to certify by resolution the approval of the application to the state; and

**WHEREAS**, successful Applicants will enter into an agreement with the California Highway Patrol to complete the Grant Scope; and

**WHEREAS**, the Rio Dell Police Department applied for funding from the CHP Cannabis Tax Fund Grant Program FY2023/2024; for the following items:

- Police Officer Training/Education
  - o DUI Detection Field Sobriety Training; and
  - o Drug Influence (Health & Safety Code Section 11550) Training; and
  - o Drug Recognition Expert Training
- Conduct Community Outreach/Education (Social Media Messaging)
- Purchase Field Presumptive Drug Testing Device

**WHEREAS**, the Rio Dell Police Department has received notice of conditional approval for grant funding in the amount of \$5,159.99;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Rio Dell that the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the agreement, and any follow-up amendments with the California Highway Patrol for the CHP Cannabis Tax Fund Law Enforcement Grant FY2023/2024 in an amount of \$5,159.99 for the term of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the forgoing Resolution was PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Rio Dell on July 6, 2023, by the following vote:

Ayes:	
Noes:	
Absent:	
Abstain:	
	Mayor Debra Garnes
ATTEST:	
	of Rio Dell, State of California, hereby certify the and correct copy of Resolution No. 1585-2023 was f Rio Dell on July 6, 2023.
Karen Dunham, City Clerk, City of Rio D	Dell